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Willaston Parish Council  

Email: clerk@willastonparishcouncil.org.uk 
Website: www.willastonparishcouncil.org.uk  

 
 

Minutes 
of a meeting of the Council held at  

St Luke’s Church, Coppice Road, Willaston, CW5 6QA 
on 

Tuesday 25th November 2025 at 7pm 
 
Present: Cllrs Cutts, Angier, Newton, Bailey, Morris, Morton and Salisbury (Chair) 
 
In Attendance: C Coventry - Clerk to the Council 
 
1. Apologies: Cllrs Brazier and Kirby 
 
2. Declarations of Interest and Dispensation Considerations.             
      a. Cllr Salisbury declared a Pecuniary interest in item 11, as payee. 
      b. None 
      c. None 
 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the previous meeting of the council held on Tuesday 28th         
October are a true and correct record. Item 4b. to be amended to read “Councillors” and not “Cllr 
Newton”. 
Matters arising - Item 7b, The Clerk will write to our MP, Cllr Bailey will provide the Clerk with a 
paragraph for inclusion, regarding proposals under devolution. 
Item 14, to note a discount of 20% was received on the purchase of Christmas lights. 

 
4.  Police  
a. No police were present and no report had been received. 
b. Cllr Morris said PCSO’s are being removed but Dan Price will support us fully. No feedback has 

been received following an enquiry for updates and Cllr Morris will chase along with outstanding 
questions regarding White Star feedback, Dairy Fields drug report and Community Restoration 
Order and to ensure she is copied in on all future communications sent by the Police.  

 
5. Public Participation  
    No members of the public were present. 
 
6. Borough Councillors’ Report 

No reports have been received from the Cheshire East Councillors. The Clerk had shared an 
email received from Councillor Coiley that arrived too late to be included in last month’s meeting, 
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7. Planning Applications 
a. To be considered. None 
b. It was noted that the Clerk had not responded to 24/4657/VOC, variation of condition 7 on       

approval 22/4454N for Land adjacent to 207 Crewe Road, Nantwich, CW5 6NH, as there was 
no majority response. 

c. RESOLVED: 25/4279/VOC Land behind 57 Eastern Road, Willaston, CW5 7HT, Variation of 
condition 2 approved plans on application 20/2792N. To respond with a general observation, 
that the council is neutral, with no comment. 

 
8. Speed Watch 

RESOLVED: Speed Watch is no longer the responsibility of the Parish Council. Going ahead, it     
will be under the responsibility of Cheshire Police. 

 
9. Playingfield and Open Spaces 

  The padlock for the playing field failed again and a further replacement has been purchased. 
  One stake for the Queens tree has been snapped, to be replaced. 

Nothing to report on the Spinney. Mike Heywood Green - the Xmas lights will be installed on 30th 
November and the bunting taken down. Summer Planting will be removed by Crewe Nurseries, 
due to lack of volunteers, and the winter planting done. 
War Memorial. To thank the helpers for clearing the bed. Remembrance Sunday was observed     
and well attended. Core highways provided an exceptional service. 

 
10. Clerks Report 

             Wicksteed to be contacted and advised the previous quote has been resolved. 
             The co-option is to be informally followed up by Cllr Newton. 

      The clerk has been instructed to contact the resident of Willaston Hall to let them know the    
maintenance of the “W” bed is their responsibility and to ask them to continue. 
The Council have not been consulted about the moving of the bus stop on Coppice Road. Cllr   
Angier will get sight of the letter received by residents. 

      The subject of Lamb is to be placed on a future agenda. 
 
11. Authorisation of Payments  

RESOLVED: The schedule of payments for November correctly states the invoices presented 
and that £2541.97 is approved to be paid and £1290.88 was paid to ensure goods and 
services were provided in a timely manner (as detailed on page 4043) 

 
12. Allotments  

Four cultivation notices have been issued with only 2 responses. A further inspection will be 
carried out and a notices to quit issued as required. 
A quote for £740 + VAT has been received for a new notice board. 
Cllr Angier has heard nothing from Border Tree Care and will chase for outstanding works to 
be done. 
Herras fencing is urgently needed for the hedge outside of the gate. 
The litter left in the car park continues to be an issue. 
The tenancy agreement will be reviewed in January and re-issued before April. 

 
13. Carols on the Green  
      Date confirmed as 14.12.2025. Provision of refreshments is to be investigated. 
      Thanks were given to Mick and Jean, on their retirement, for their contributions to village 

events.  
 
14. Meeting dates for 2025 

RESOLVED: To approve the attached meeting dates for 2026 with a 7pm start. (see page 
4042) 
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15. Budget 2026-2027 
a. The Chair gave a summary of the draft budget and a discussion followed. Voting on the budget 

was unamimous.  
       
      RESOLVED: Administration Cost Center to approve expenditure of £7,475.00 for the financial        
      year 2026-27 

RESOLVED: Allotments Cost Center to approve expenditure of £4,295.00 for the financial year 
2026-27 
RESOLVED: CCTV Cost Center to approve expenditure of £540.00 for the financial year 2026-
27 
RESOLVED: Civic Cost Center to approve expenditure of £1,725.00 for the financial year 
2026-27 
RESOLVED: Community Development Cost Center to approve expenditure of £1,000.00 for   
the financial year 2026-27 
RESOLVED: Community Projects Cost Center to approve expenditure of £7,350.00 for the 
financial year 2026- 27 
RESOLVED: Events Committee Cost Center to approve expenditure of £1,250.00 for the 
financial year 2026-27 

      RESOLVED: Playing Field and Open Spaces Cost Center to approve expenditure of 
£17,900.00 for the financial year 2026-27 
RESOLVED: Salary Costs Cost Center to approve expenditure of £13,600.00 for the financial 
year 2026-27 
RESOLVED: Willaston in Bloom Cost Center to approve expenditure of £12,300.00 for the 
financial year 2026-27 
RESOLVED: Total budgeted expenditure of £67,435.00 for the financial year 2026-27. 

 
      The 2026-27 budget can be seen on pages 4044 - 4046 
 
  b. The Council considered the precept request of £64,449.00 in the draft budget It was noted    

that this was £40.23 precept for coucil tax band D, a 13.01% increase of £4.63 on the previous 
year. 

 RESOLVED: To request a precept of £64,449.00 for the finacial year 2026-27 (page 4047) 
 

c.  RESOLVED: To make no appropriation from the reserves for the financial year 2026-27. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.25pm 
 
 
 
Signed as a true record by authority of the Council 
 
 
 
 
Chair                                                                                               Date: 27th January 2026 
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Willaston Parish Council  
RESOLVED: Meeting Dates for 2026 
 
The following is a list of proposed Council meeting dates for 2026. As usual, the dates are the final 
Tuesday of each month unless this is impacted by a public holiday or availability of the Clerk. 
 
Tuesday 27th January 2026 
Tuesday 24th February 2026 
Tuesday 31st March 2026 
Tuesday 28th April 2026 
Tuesday 12th May 2026  
Tuesday 30th June 2026 
Tuesday 28th July 2026 
Tuesday 25th August 2026 
Tuesday 22nd September 2026 
Tuesday 27th October 2026 
Tuesday 24th November 2026
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Date 
of Debit

Recipient Purpose £ £ Power of expenditure Scribe

Post Office Ltd Postage Stamps 6.80 LGA 1972 S111
GiffGaff CCTV Data Bill  - Nov 25 15.00 Crime and Disorder Act  1998 S17
Ebay Printer Paper 5.49 LGA 1972 S111
Claire Coventry Clerks Salary November 680.00 LGA 1972 S112

HAGS Zip Wire Inspection 708.00 Open Spaces Act 1906 S10

Unity Trust Bank Service charge due 30.11.25 (for Oct) 6.00 LGA 1972 S111

Royal British Legion Remembrance Wreaths and Crosses 175.00 LGA 1972 S145
HMRC Employer Tax and NIC'S Nov 235.18 LGA 1972 S112
Alpha Omega Securities Security Lock at Playingfield (Oct) 702.00 LGA 1972 S111
B and Q Replacement Padlock 8.50 Open Spaces Act 1906 S10

Total 2541.97

Date 
of Debit

Recipient Purpose £ £ Power of expenditure Scribe

3.11.2025 Festive Lights Ltd Replacement Christms Lights 501.38 Entertainment and the arts LGA 1972 S145
30.10.2025 Staffs Medical Solutions Remembrance 1st Aid Cover 132.00 Entertainment and the arts LGA 1972 S145
30.10.2025 Core Highways Remembrance Road Closure 657.50 Entertainment and the arts LGA 1972 S145

1290.88

Willaston Parish Council

Schedule of Payments

25th November 2025

Rembursal

Claire Coventry
Claire Coventry

Claire Coventry

27.29

Wayne Salisbury

Payments made as authorised by the Approved Payments List, Meeting Resolution,  and to avoid late payment Rembursal

N/A

Total
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Receipts Payments Receipts Payments

Code Title Budget Forecast Budget Forecast Budget Budget Budget Budget

20 General - printing, stationery and postage 200.00 154.06 200.00 200.00
21 Telephone/Broadband 100.00 76.59 100.00 100.00
22 IT/Website 1,200.00 1,271.75 600.00 600.00
23 Insurances 1,100.00 994.23 1100.00 1100.00
24 Audit Fees 600.00 663.00 750.00 750.00
25 General Subscriptions 75.00 138.00 200.00 200.00
26 Meeting expenses - Room Hire 800.00 577.50 800.00 800.00
27 IT Software 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
49 Storeage Unit 750.00 722.77 800.00 800.00
50 Miscellaneous 200.00 -56.50 200.00 200.00
82 New Storage Facility
83 Events Licence 120.00 70.00 100.00 100.00
92 Scribe Accounts 525.00 408.00 525.00 525.00
93 CHALC Subscription 1,100.00 1,152.06 1250.00 1250.00

IT Equipment 750.00 750.00

SUB TOTAL £6,870.00 £6,271.46 £7,475.00 £7,475.00

Receipts Payments Receipts Payments

Code Title Budget Forecast Budget Forecast Budget Budget Budget Budget

1 Postage, printing 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00
2 Allotment Signage
3 Maintenance General 1,500.00 1,414.00 1500.00 1500.00
4 Maintenance Grass Cutting 600.00 566.34 700.00 700.00
5 Water Rates 770.00 426.49 800.00 800.00
6 Allotment Competition Prizes 50.00 0.00 50.00 50.00
7 Engraving Allotment Cup 30.00 0.00 35.00 35.00
8 Allotment Clearance 1,000.00 980.00 500.00 500.00
9 Allotment Society Subscription 60.00 70.00 70.00 70.00
59 Allotment Shield 30 0.00 40.00 40.00
94 Scribe Allotments 500 432.00 550.00 550.00

SUB TOTAL £4,590.00 £3,938.83 £4,295.00 £4,295.00

Receipts Payments Receipts Payments

Code Title Budget Forecast Budget Forecast Budget Budget Budget Budget

77 Intallation
78 Church Agreement
79 Data Plan 150.00 165.00 185.00 185.00
80 Annual Service 300.00 300 300.00 300.00
81 ICO Registration 40.00 40.00 55.00 55.00

SUB TOTAL £490.00 £505.00 £540.00 £540.00

Receipts Payments Receipts Payments

Code Title Budget Forecast Budget Forecast Budget Budget Budget Budget

30 Chairman's Allowance 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00
31 Civic Service Costs 0.00
32 Miscellaneous Expenses 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
58 Remembrance/Commemorative Activities 1,200.00 1,105.12 1350.00 1350.00
84 Flags 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00

SUB TOTAL £1,575.00 £1,480.12 £1,725.00 £1,725.00

Payments

Next Year 2026-27

Civic
Current Year 2025-2026 Next Year 2026-27

Receipts Payments

Receipts PaymentsAdministration
Current Year 2025-2026 Next Year 2026-27

CCTV
Current Year 2025-2026

All Proposals

Allotments
Current Year 2025-2026 Next Year 2026-27

Receipts

Next Year 2026-27

Trim 1 

Trim 1 

Receipts Payments

Willaston Parish Council 

Draft Budget 2026 - 2027

All Cost Centres and Codes
All Proposals Trim 1 

All Proposals Trim 1 

All Proposals Trim 1 

All Proposals

Next Year 2026-27

Next Year 2026-27

Next Year 2026-27
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Receipts Payments Receipts Payments

Code Title Budget Forecast Budget Forecast Budget Budget Budget Budget

53 Benches 1000.00 1000.00

SUB TOTAL £1,000.00 £1,000.00

Receipts Payments Receipts Payments

Code Title Budget Forecast Budget Forecast Budget Budget Budget Budget

40 Sundries Including Donations 250.00 250 250 250
41 Burial Grounds 300.00 300 300 300
42 Parish Newsletter 250.00 250 250 250
43 Benches
44 Fingerposts
45 Dog Fouling Campaign & Equipment 500.00 300 300 300
86 Defibrillator
87 Mike Heywood Green Asset Transfer
88 War Memorial Resurfacing 3000
95 Boundary Signage 2,000.00 0 2000 2000
96 Christmas Lights 750.00 750
97 Christmas Lights Installation 750.00 750 750 750

Speed Indicator Device (SID) 4000 500
Police Initiative - Fresh Start 100
Speed Gun 250

SUB TOTAL £4,800.00 £2,600.00 £8,200.00 £7,350.00

Receipts Payments Receipts Payments

Code Title Budget Forecast Budget Forecast Budget Budget Budget Budget

36 Garden Party 2,000.00 0.00 1000 500
37 Coronation Event
38 Carols On The Green 400.00 550 550 550
39 Seed Events
54 Litter Pick
85 Commemorative Events 400.00 194.36 200 200

SUB TOTAL £2,800.00 £744.36 £1,750.00 £1,250.00

Receipts Payments Receipts Payments

Code Title Budget Forecast Budget Forecast Budget Budget Budget Budget

10 Maintenance - Playing Field 1,500.00 901.35 1500 1500
11 Maintenance - Other open spaces 500.00 0.00 500 500
12 Grass Cutting - Playing Field 1,750.00 1261.98 1750 1750
13 Grass Cutting - Other Open Spaces
14 New Play equipment & Repairs 2,500.00 12000.00 10000 5000
15 Playground Inspection 500.00 565.00 650 650
56 Gate Refurbishment
60 Tree 500 0.00
62 Posters
64 Bench
76 Security - Playing Field 6,000.00 7,170.00 7500 7500
98 Grass Cutting - Mike Heywood Green 500.00 377.50 500 500
99 Grass Cutting - The Spinney 500.00 377.50 500 500

SUB TOTAL £14,250.00 £22,653.33 £22,900.00 £17,900.00

Receipts Payments Receipts Payments

Code Title Budget Forecast Budget Forecast Budget Budget Budget Budget

16 Clerk's Salary 12,000.00 8,961.42 11500 11500
17 Pension
18 Training Courses - Employee 400.00 280.00 400 400
19 Expenses - Employee 312 0.00
28 Members - Training Courses 500.00 50.00 350 350
29 Members' Expenses - General 100.00 0.00
47 HMRC Tax Employee 0.00
48 Employer NICS
51 Staff Salary ML
52 Employee Salary
63 Tax and Employer NICS 1050 826.95 1000 1000
65 Clerks Expenses 312.00 273.00 350 350

SUB TOTAL £14,674.00 £10,391.37 £13,600.00 £13,600.00

Salary Costs
Current Year 2025-2026 Next Year 2026-27

Receipts Payments

Events Committee
Current Year 2025-2026 Next Year 2026-27

Receipts Payments

All Proposals

Playing Field and Open 
Current Year 2025-2026 Next Year 2026-27

Receipts Payments

Community Development 
Current Year 2025-2026 Next Year 2026-27

Receipts Payments

Community Projects
Current Year 2025-2026 Next Year 2026-27

Receipts

Next Year 2026-27

All Proposals Trim 1 

All Proposals

All Proposals

Next Year 2026-27

Next Year 2026-27

Next Year 2026-27

Trim 1 

Trim 1 

Next Year 2026-27

Trim 1 

All Proposals Trim 1 
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Receipts Payments Receipts Payments

Code Title Budget Forecast Budget Forecast Budget Budget Budget Budget

33 Summer Campaign 8,500.00 7,960.50 10000 10000
34 Winter Campaign 1,200.00 900.00 1300 1300
35 WIB - Miscellaneous 1,000.00 500.00 1000 1000

SUB TOTAL 10,700.00 9,360.50 £12,300.00 £12,300.00

Receipts Payments Receipts Payments

Code Title Budget Forecast Budget Forecast Budget Budget Budget Budget

66 Income Allotments 2,000.00 1,910.30 1600 1600
67 Income Playing Field 2.00 2 2 2
68 Income Willaston In Bloom Sponsorship 1,000.00 750 750 750
69 Income Events Committee 0.00
71 Bank Interest 350.00 220.86 350 350
72 VX Fibre 500.00 0.00 0 0
73 Income Garden Party 0
74 CIL Payment 1609.67
75 VAT Refund 0
89 Field Rent 325 0 284 284
91 Key Deposits 490

SUB TOTAL 4,177.00 4,982.83 2,986.00 £2,986.00

Receipts Payments Receipts Payments

Code Title Budget Forecast Budget Forecast Budget Budget Budget Budget

70 Precept 56,572.00 56,572.00 £70,799.00 £64,449.00

SUB TOTAL 56,572.00 56,572.00 £70,799.00 £64,449.00

60,749.00 61,554.83 £60,749.00 £57,944.97 £2,986.00 £73,785.00 £2,986.00 £67,435.00

Trim Value
£3,609.86 6,350£          

24555.95
£28,165.81

TOTAL

Willaston In Bloom
Current Year 2025-2026 Next Year 2026-27

Receipts Payments

Precept
Current Year 2025-2026 Next Year 2026-27

Income
Current Year 2025-2026 Next Year 2026-27 Next Year 2026-27

Next Year 2026-27

Next Year 2026-27
Receipts Payments

All Proposals Trim 1 

Receipts Payments



 

 

 

1589.29 Tax Base 1602.16 Tax Base
56,572.00£                Precept Requirement (£) 2025-26 64,449.00£              Precept Requirement (£) 2026-27

Precept Difference

Band DIS A B C D E F G H
Precept 2025-26 19.78£    23.73£    27.69£    31.64£    35.60£                     43.51£    51.42£    59.33£    71.19£    
Precept 2026-27 22.35£    26.82£    31.29£    35.76£    40.23£                     49.17£    58.10£    67.04£    80.45£    

Increases
Per Yr 2.57£      3.09£      3.60£      4.12£      4.63£                       5.66£      6.69£      7.72£      9.26£      

13.01%

Precept Band D % on LY £ on LY
57,031£  35.60£                     -13.01% 4.63-£      
57,500£  35.89£                     -12.09% 4.34-£      
58,000£  36.20£                     -11.12% 4.03-£      
58,500£  36.51£                     -10.17% 3.71-£      
59,000£  36.83£                     -9.24% 3.40-£      
59,500£  37.14£                     -8.32% 3.09-£      
60,000£  37.45£                     -7.41% 2.78-£      
60,500£  37.76£                     -6.53% 2.46-£      
70,799£  44.19£                     8.97% 3.96£      

Band D % on LY
2025-26 56,572£  35.60£    7.20%
2024-25 52,209£  33.21£    33.48%
2023-24 39,868£  24.88£    18.70%
2022-23 32,683£  20.96£    23.08%
2021-22 25,208£  17.03£    0.00%
2020-21 24,000£  17.03£    6.84%
2019-20 22,000£  15.94£    2.31%
2018-19 21,000£  15.58£    3.04%
2017-18 20,000£  15.12£    0.00%
2016-17 19,000£  15.12£    

7,877£                     

All budget propsals / No reserve 
appropriation

Precept History
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